
 MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board 
DATE: Tuesday 14 February 2023 
TIME: 2.00 pm 

 VENUE: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barnsley 
 
AGENDA 
  
1.   Declarations of Interest   

 
To receive any declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest from Members 
in relation to the site visits or items on the agenda.  
  

2.   Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2023. 
  

Planning Applications  
 
Any planning applications which are to be the subject of individual representation(s) at the 
meeting will be dealt with prior to any other applications. 
  
If you have any queries in respect of the planning applications included within this pack, or if you 
would like to register to speak at the meeting, please contact the Planning Department directly at 
developmentmanagement@barnsley.gov.uk or by telephoning (01226) 772593. 
  
3.   Land off Schwabisch Gmud Way, Barnsley, S71 1AY - 2022/0434 - For Approval  

(Pages 7 - 28) 
  

4.   Land south of Hay Green Lane, Birdwell, Barnsley - 2022/0680 - For Approval  
(Pages 29 - 46) 
  

5.   Woolley Colliery Road, Darton, Barnsley, S75 5HQ - 2022/0619 - For Approval  
(Pages 47 - 68) 
  

Planning Appeals 
  
6.   Planning Appeals - January 2023  (Pages 69 - 72) 

  
Planning Enforcement 
  
7.   Planning Enforcement Report Quarter 3 2022/23  (Pages 73 - 80) 

  
Member Consultations 
  
8.   Member Consultation Report - December 2022  (Pages 81 - 82) 

  
9.   Member Consultation Report - January 2023  (Pages 83 - 84) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:developmentmanagement@barnsley.gov.uk


 

To: Chair and Members of Planning Regulatory Board:- 
 

Councillors Richardson (Chair), Bellamy, Bowler, Cain, Coates, Crisp, Danforth, 
M. Dyson, Eastwood, P. Fielding, Gillis, Greenhough, Hayward, Leech, Lofts, 
McCarthy, Mitchell, Moyes, Peace, Shirt, Smith, Tattersall, Webster, White and 
Wray 
 
Matt O'Neill, Executive Director Growth and Sustainability 
Paul Castle, Service Director Environment and Transport 
Kathy McArdle, Service Director Regeneration and Culture 
Joe Jenkinson, Head of Planning and Building Control 
Matthew Smith, Group Leader, Development Control 
Andrew Burton, Group Leader (Inner Area), Development Management 
Bob Power, Senior Legal Officer (Locum) 
 
Parish Councils 

 
Please contact William Ward on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
 
Monday 6 February 2023 
 



MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board 
DATE: Tuesday 24 January 2023 
TIME: 2.00 pm 

 VENUE: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barnsley 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Richardson (Chair), Bellamy, Bowler, Cain, 

Coates, Crisp, Danforth, Eastwood, P. Fielding, Gillis, 
Hayward, Leech, Mitchell, Moyes, Peace, Smith, 
Tattersall, White and Wray  
 

  
In attendance  
 

41. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Gillis declared a Non-Pecuniary interest in Planning Application                     
No 2021/1282 - Outline planning permission for the erection of c. 19,147m2       
(206,100 sq ft) flexible employment space (Class E, B2 and B8) including ancillary 
car parking and landscaping. All matters reserved with the exception of access at 
Land at Houghton Main, Park Spring Road, Little Houghton, Barnsley, S72 0HR as 
he is a local ward member. 
  
Councillor Peace declared a Non-Pecuniary interest on any agenda item in relation to 
his position of Cabinet Support Member - Environment and Highways. 
 

42. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 October 2022 were taken as read and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

43. Land at Houghton Main, Park Spring Road, Little Houghton, Barnsley, S72 0HR 
- 2021/1282 - For Approval  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2021/1282 - Outline planning permission for the erection of c. 19,147m2 
(206,100 sq ft) flexible employment space (Class E, B2 and B8) including ancillary 
car parking and landscaping. All matters reserved with the exception of access at 
Land at Houghton Main, Park Spring Road, Little Houghton, Barnsley, S72 0HR. 
  
RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation subject to signing of a Section 106 Agreement, with an additional 
condition asking for details of the positioning, location and maintenance of the miners 
memorial and bus turning circle to be submitted at reserved matters stage. An 
informative also added to recommend that the developer liaises with the Parish 
Council on miners memorial. 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Item 2



 
2 

44. Land to the south of Bleachcroft Way, Stairfoot, Barnsley, S70 3PA - 2021/0668 
- For Approval  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2021/0668 -  Reserved matters (layout, scale, appearance and 
landscaping) pursuant to outline planning permission 2017/0753 for the residential 
development for approximately 250 dwellings, means of access and associated 
works (Amended Plans and Supporting Documents proposing a development of            
238 dwellings) at Land to the south of Bleachcroft Way, Stairfoot, Barnsley, S70 3PA. 
  
RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommended subject to signing of a S106 Agreement in accordance with the terms 
set out in the report, with delegated powers given to officers to negotiate the inclusion 
of accessible housing within the on-site affordable housing provision. 
 

45. Land at Dearne Valley Parkway, Hoyland, Barnsley, S74 0QA - 2021/0479 -              
For Approval  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2021/0479 - Erection of 3no industrial/warehouse units (Use classes B2 
and B8 and E(g(ii) and Eg(iii))) totalling 11,585 sqm floorspace and associated works 
including provision of access, parking and landscaping at Land at Dearne Valley 
Parkway, Hoyland, Barnsley S74 0QA. 
  
RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation subject to signing of a S106 Agreement in accordance with the 
terms set out in the report. 
 

46. Planning Enforcement Report Quarter 2 2022/23  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report which provided the 
Board with an update on Planning Enforcement Service activity covering Quarter 2 
2022/23.  The report included a breakdown of the requests for service received 
together with the details of key actions and enforcement case outcomes during the 
quarter. 
  
Following the Government’s latest publication of the planning enforcement statistics 
in November 2022 for the year to the end of June 2022, Barnsley was ranked joint 
13th nationally and joint 4th outside of London for the number of enforcement notices 
served. 
  
The Service had issued 44 enforcement notices for 2022/23 (year to date), of which 
23 enforcement notices had been complied with during the period. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

47. Planning Appeals - October 2022  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted an update regarding 
cumulative appeal totals for 2022/23. 
  

Page 4



 
3 

The report indicated that 5 appeals had been received in October 2022.  No appeals 
had been withdrawn and 3 appeals had been determined.  Of the 3 appeals 
determined in December 2022, 2 had been dismissed and 1 had been allowed. 
  
The report also gave the details of cumulative appeals totals for the whole of 2022/23 
which indicated that 19 appeals had been decided since 1 April 2022.  Of those,               
14 appeals (74%) had been dismissed and 5 appeals (26%) had been allowed. 
  
RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
 

48. Planning Appeals - November 2022  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted an update regarding 
cumulative appeal totals for 2022/23. 
  
The report indicated that 4 appeals had been received in November 2022.  No 
appeals had been withdrawn and 1 appeal had been determined.  The 1 appeal 
determined in December 2022 had been dismissed. 
  
The report also gave the details of cumulative appeals totals for the whole of 2022/23 
which indicated that 20 appeals had been decided since 1 April 2022.  Of those,               
15 appeals (75%) had been dismissed and 5 appeals (25%) had been allowed. 
  
RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
 

49. Planning Appeals - December 2022  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted an update regarding 
cumulative appeal totals for 2022/23. 
  
The report indicated that 2 appeals had been received in December 2022.  No 
appeals had been withdrawn and 2 appeals had been determined.  Of the 2 appeals 
determined in December 2022, both had been dismissed. 
  
The report also gave the details of cumulative appeals totals for the whole of 2022/23 
which indicated that 22 appeals had been decided since 1 April 2022.  Of those,                
17 appeals (77%) had been dismissed and 5 appeals (23%) had been allowed. 
  
RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
 

50. Member Consultation Report - October 2022  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control presented a report which summarised the 
outcomes of the planning applications agenda packs issued as Board Member 
Consultations in advance of the Planning Regulatory Board meeting held in                
October 2022. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



 
4 

51. Member Consultation Report - November 2022  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control presented a report which summarised the 
outcomes of the planning applications agenda packs issued as Board Member 
Consultations in advance of the Planning Regulatory Board meeting held in 
November 2022. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 

 
 

Page 6



Ref 2022/0434 
 
Applicant: Onside YouthZone/Barnsley MBC 
 
Proposal: Hybrid planning application seeking a) full planning permission for the 
erection of a two storey Youth Zone building with floodlit kick pitch on the roof, roof 
top plant, service yard with bin store, minibus and blue badge parking and associated 
landscaping; and b) Outline permission for the erection of a club house café and the 
formation of an associated activity park (all matters reserved apart from means of 
access) 
 
Site Address: Land off Schwabisch Gmud Way, Barnsley, S71 1AY 
 
4 objections have been received from local residents. 
 
Site Description 
 
The application site is located within Barnsley Town Centre on Schwäbisch Gmünd 
Way adjacent to the Train Station and Transport Interchange. 
 
The overall site area is approximately 1.7 hectares and is largely vacant, with 
concrete hardstanding occupying the majority of the site at the present time.  The site 
is previously developed having previously been used as an electricity board depot for 
several decades before that use ceased and the site became vacant in the 2000’s. 
There are some still spoil piles on the site following the demolition of the buildings 
that used to occupy the site. Vegetation is mainly confined to the edges of the site 
and in the south east corner which includes two trees that are protected by a Tree 
Preservation Order with some self set scrub vegetation starting to grow through gaps 
in the deteriorating hard surfaced areas of the site. 
 
The site boarders Schwäbisch Gmünd Way (western side), Mottram Street (northern 
side) and the A61 Harborough Hill Road (eastern side). Residential properties 
neighbour the site to the north on Mottram Street, with further residential 
development and Queens Road Academy located to the east on the other side of the 
Harborough Hill Road two way dual carriageway. Town centre uses dominate the 
area to the south and west of the application site, including the Barnsley train station 
and Transport Interchange which are located less than 100m to the west of the site. 
To the south, the application site abuts an established electricity distribution 
[...]
ently operate 14 Youth Zones 
across England which support over 50,000 young people.  Each Youth Zone 
welcomes 200 or more young people every day of the year. They charge 50p per 
visit and £5 annual membership.  The facilities are aimed at young people aged 8-19, 
or up to 25 with a disability, and provide between 20 recreational, arts and sports 
activities supervised by experienced Youth Workers. Barnsley Youth Zone will also 
offer targeted programmes for those most in need including mentoring services and 
employability support. 
 
Proposed Development 
 
This is a hybrid planning application that seeks full planning permission for the 
construction of a Youth Zone facility. In addition, outline planning permission with all 
matters reserved apart from means of access is sought for the erection of a club 
house café and the formation of an associated activity park on the additional 1.2 
hectares of land that accompanies the application. 
 
It is intended that the development of the Youth Zone facility will comprise the first 
phase of this leisure/community facilities development, with the Activity Park being a 
second phase that is delivered subsequently, the detailed design of which is intended 
to be agreed through a subsequent reserved matters application. 
 
Youth Zone (Full planning permission)  
 
The Youth Zone would occupy 0.5 hectares of the site and is proposed to be built in 
the western section of the site adjacent to Schwäbisch Gmünd Way. 
 
The associated building would have two floors internally. However, it would also have 
a kick pitch and plant to be located on the rooftop making it making it equivalent to 
being three storeys across approximately half of the building. That said there would 
still be a good level of permeability across the kick pitch on the roof top level given 
that it would be enclosed by mesh fencing and netting rather than solid walls and 
roof. 

Page 8



The building would front Schwäbisch Gmünd Way measuring approxim
[...]
ruction works to protect retained habitats and to avoid harm/disturbance to protected 
and priority species such as nesting birds, amphibians, reptiles, foraging and commuting 
bats and hedgehogs shall be submitted to, and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 
Thereafter the development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
measures. 
Reason: In the interests of the visual amenities of the locality and in accordance with 
Local Plan Policy BIO1. 
 

31 The development shall be carried out in accordance with the recommendations and 
mitigation measures set out in the Desk Study Report by GEA dated April 2022 (J22067-
RevO).  The measures shall be retained as such thereafter. 
 
Reason: To protect the health of future users and the wider environment in 
accordance with LP Policy CL1 - Contaminated and Unstable Land. 
 

32 The scheme for the parking of bicycles as detailed on the submitted plans shall be fully 
implemented before the development is brought into use and thereafter retained for said 
purpose. 
 
Reason: In the interests of encouraging use of sustainable modes of transport. 
 

33 Any gates shall be set back from the edge of the public highway and designed to only open 
inwards and be permanently maintained as such. 
Reason: In the interest of highway safety, in accordance with Local Plan Policy T4 
'New Development and Transport Safety'. 

Page 27



 

Page 28



Ref 2022/0680 
 
Applicant: Avant Homes Ltd & Rockley Estate 
 
Description: Residential development of 113no dwellings, associated infrastructure 
and public open space (Reserved matters of outline planning permission 2020/0577 
seeking approval of the details of scale, appearance, landscaping and layout). 
 
Site Address: Land south of Hay Green Lane, Birdwell, Barnsley. 
 
31no. objection letters have been received in association with the reserved matters 
application from local residents.  
 
Background  
 
The application follows on from planning applicati
[...]
ns.  Following these 
amendments, the layout, design, scale and landscaping are considered acceptable 
subject to the conditions proposed with the planning obligation and infrastructure 
requirements already secured by the S106 Agreement that was signed at the outline 
stage.   
 
Taking into account the relevant development plan policies and other material 
considerations the application is in accordance with the development plan (most 
notably policies H6, GD1, D1, GS1, I1, BIO1 & T4) and the relevant SPD’s including 
Designing New Housing Development and is assessed to be a suitable form of 
development. The application is also considered acceptable in relation to the other 
considerations set out in the assessment section of the report including 
design/appearance/layout, residential amenity, highways matters, biodiversity, 
drainage and archaeology and heritage subject to appropriately worded conditions. 
 
Based upon the above the proposals are in compliance with the development plan 
meaning that the presumption in favour of sustainable development set out in Local 
Plan policy SD1 and in paragraph 11 is considered to apply. In such circumstances 
proposals that accord with an up to date development plan should be approved 
without delay. The recommendation is therefore to approve the reserved matters 
subject to the conditions listed below. 
 
Recommendation:- Grant reserved matters approval subject to the following 
conditions which supplement those already imposed on outline planning permission 
2020/0577:-  
 
1. The development, hereby permitted, shall be begun before the expiration of two 
years from the date of approval. 
Reason:  In order to comply with the provision of Section 92 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
2. The development hereby approved shall be carried out strictly in accordance with 
the plans and specifications as approved (listed below) unless required by any other 
conditions in this permission. 
 
Layouts 
Location Plan,
[...]
the following levels 
shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority; finished floor 

Page 44



levels of all buildings and structures; road levels; existing and finished ground levels.  
Thereafter the development shall proceed in accordance with the approved details. 
Reason:  To enable the impact arising from need for any changes in level to be 
assessed and in accordance with Local Plan Policy D, High Quality Design and 
Place Making. 
 
 

Page 45



 

Page 46



 
2022/0619 
 
Applicant: Rouse Homes Limited  
 
Agent: DLP Planning Limited 
 
Description: Outline planning application for the erection of up to 115 houses with all matters 
reserved except for access. 
 
Address: Woolley Colliery Road, Darton, Barnsley, S75 5HQ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Site Description 
 
The development site comprises 3.9ha split over two parcels of land located to the west of Woolley 
Colliery Lane, northwest of Darton. The land formed part of Woolley Colliery Mine, with a sewage 
works, slurry bed and slag heaps shown as located in the area on historic mapping. There remains 
evidence of this historic use on site with concrete bases visible in places, albeit the site is also 
largely covered in vegetation. Existing vehicular accesses are also evident.  
 
The north side of the site is 2.8ha, irregular in shape with woodland and residential properties to 
the north and west, Woolley Colliery Miners Welfare Ground to the south and Woolley Colliery 
Open Space to the west. The south side of the site is 1.1ha and lies just to the south of the 
Welfare Ground with woodland in Woolley Colliery Open Space to the north-west and in the open 
space to the south. Woolley Colliery Road is to the east of both parcels, beyond which are open 
fields, currently used for grazing and allocated for housing in the Local Plan. 
 
To the northeast is Woolley Grange, a large housing estate located on the former mine and 
[...]
cts on health and the quality of life, especially for 
people living and/or working nearby in accordance with Local Plan Policy POLL1.  
 
37. The development hereby approved shall be completed in line with the recommendations as 
per the submitted Health Impact Assessment- By Strategic Planning Research Unit- July 2022.  
Reason: To ensure that any potential negative health and wellbeing impacts of the proposed 
development continue to be minimised in accordance with Local Plan Policy POLL1. 

Page 67



 

Page 68



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING APPEALS – January 2023 
 
APPEALS RECEIVED 
 
2 appeals were received in January 2023 
 

Reference Details Method of 
Appeal 

Committee
/ 
Delegated 

2022/0660 Installation of payment machine, ANPR camera and 
solar panel, battery box and associated infrastructure 

Langsett Flouch Car Park, Langsett, Sheffield 

 

Written Reps Delegated 

2019/0623 Residential development of 97 no. dwellinghouses with 
garages, parking spaces and public open space and 
associated roads and sewers. 

Land off Lowfield Road, Bolton Upon Dearne, 
Rotherham, S63 8JF 

Written Reps Committee 

 
APPEALS WITHDRAWN 
 
0 appeals were withdrawn in January 2023 
 
APPEALS DECIDED 
 
3 appeals were determined in January 2023 
 

Reference Details Decision Committee/
Delegated 

2022/0482 Proposed telecommunications installation: 16m high 
monopole with wraparound cabinet at base, 3no. 
additional ancillary equipment cabinets and 
associated ancillary works (Application to determine if 
prior approval is required) 
Birk Avenue, Kendray, Barnsley, S70 3DJ 

Dismissed 
12.01.2023 

Delegated 

2022/0571 Erection of two storey side extension to dwelling 
119 Worsbrough Road, Birdwell, Barnsley, S70 
5RF 

Dismissed 
25.01.2023 

Delegated 

2022/0495 Two storey side extension to dwelling 
5 Park View Road, Staincross, Barnsley, S75 6LD 

Dismissed  
27.01.2022 

Delegated 
 

 
2022/2023 Cumulative Appeal Totals 
 

• 25 appeal
[...]
ed apart from means of access) 
49 Woodstock Road, Wilthorpe, Barnsley, S75 
1DX 

Allowed 
31.10.2022 

Delegated 
 

20 2021/1619 Erection of 20m high telecommunications 
monopole, 12no. antennas, equipment cabinets 
and associated ancillary development to replace 
existing rooftop installation adjacent 
SW Houghton Road, Houghton Road, 
Thurnscoe, Rotherham, S63 0JX 

Dismissed 
15.11.2022 

Delegated 
 

21 2022/0316 Erection of single storey extensions to the front, 
side and rear of existing detached garage and 
upward extension to the roof height to a create 
double garage with storage rooms to the rear 
28 Tenters Green, Worsbrough, Barnsley, S70 
5HG 

Dismissed 
09.12.2022 

Delegated 
 

22 2021/1673 Change of use of agricultural building to 
dwellinghouse (Prior Approval) 
Land at the rear of 24 Common Road, Brierley, 
Barnsley, S72 9ES 

Dismissed 
28.09.2022 

Delegated 

23 2022/0482 Proposed telecommunications installation: 16m 
high monopole with wraparound cabinet at base, 
3no. additional ancillary equipment cabinets and 
associated ancillary works (Application to 
determine if prior approval is required) 
Birk Avenue, Kendray, Barnsley, S70 3DJ 

Dismissed 
12.01.2023 

Delegated 

24 2022/0571 Erection of two storey side extension to dwelling 
119 Worsbrough Road, Birdwell, Barnsley, S70 
5RF 

Dismissed 
25.01.2023 

Delegated 

Page 71



25 2022/0495 Two storey side extension to dwelling 
5 Park View Road, Staincross, Barnsley, S75 
6LD 

Dismissed  
27.01.2022 

Delegated 
 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 72



1 
 

 

Planning Enforcement Report to Planning Regulatory Board 

 
Quarter 3 October 2022 – December 2022 Inclusive 

Introduction 

This report is to provide elected members with an update on Planning Enforcement service activity 
covering the Quarter 3 of the last reporting period 2022/2023 (October 2022 – December 2022). 
The report includes a breakdown of the requests for service received and includes details of key 
actions and enforcement case outcomes during the quarter.  

Overall number of Planning Enforcement service requests Quarter 3:  

October 2022   70  

November 2022   61 

December  2022   49  

Total number of requests for service Quarter 3 2022/23 180 

 

 Cases Received Investigated/Resolved Under Consideration 
Quarter 3 (22/23) 180 119 61 
 

A comprehensive update and benchmarking against other local authorities was provided in the 
QTR 2 (July-Sep 22/23) report to planning board in January. This latest report brings planning 
board up to date on formal actions taken in QTR 3 and the details of cases with formal actions are 
outlined below. 

Summary of Case Activity  

(a) Issuing of Formal Notices (displayed in order of date issued) 

 

Case Reference & Location Breach of Planning Control Details of Service/Appeal  

2021\ENQ\0454 

Land lying to the South and 
East of Ladywood Road, 
Grimethorpe, Barnsley, S75 

 

Without planning permission: 
The material change of use of 
the Land for the siting and 
use of a caravan for human 
habitation.(The Unauthorised 
Works). 

 

Enforcement notice served 4th 
October 2022 requiring: 

(Cease the use of the Land 
described in paragraph 3 (i-ii) 
of this notice   

Remove the caravan along 
with any associated items 
from the Land.   

Page 73

Item 7



2 
 

Notice Effective 4th November 
2022  

Time period for compliance 3 
Months 

Appeal submitted 

Status: Awaiting 
Determination of Appeal 

2022\ENQ\00432 

Land off Birk Avenue, Kendray, 
Barnsley, S70 3AH (“the 
Land”) 

 

Development has now 
commenced on the Land 
without complying with 
condition 12 which was 
attached to both of the 
planning permissions Ref 
2020/0196 and Ref: 
2021/1545 (the “Planning 
Permissions”)   

Condition 12 was in the 
following terms;  

“No development shall be 
commenced until full 
engineering, drainage and 
street lighting and 
constructional details of the 
streets proposed for highway 
adoption have been 
submitted to and approved in 
[...]
ired outcomes. The number of formal actions undertaken 
by the service has significantly increased prior to additional resources being devoted to planning 
enforcement and this is filtering through to an increase in appeal work and the number of appeal 
decisions being received.  

Please contact the service through the details provided below should you wish to make further 
enquires in respect of specific cases.  

Email: Planningenforcement@barnsley.gov.uk           Customer Services 01226 773555 

Page 79

https://www.barnsley.gov.uk/services/planning-and-buildings/carrying-out-building-work-without-planning-permission/
https://www.barnsley.gov.uk/services/planning-and-buildings/carrying-out-building-work-without-planning-permission/
mailto:Planningenforcement@barnsley.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SUMMARY OF OUTCOMES - PLANNING APPLICATIONS AGENDA PACKS ISSUED AS 
BOARD MEMBER CONSULTATIONS IN ADVANCE OF THE DECEMBER 2022 

PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD MEETING  
 
 
LIST OF APPLICATIONS WITHIN THE AGENDA PACKS:- 
 

Reference Details Committee/ 
Delegated 

2022/0846 Installation of new air source heat pumps to rear, fresh air 
unit on rooftop, replacement shopfront glazing on building 
frontage and blocking up window on the existing side 
elevation, at  
Dodworth Library, 12 Dodworth Green Road, 
Dodworth, Barnsley, S75 3RP  
 
Summary of consultation comments received:- 
 

1. Three responses indicating they had no issues 
with the scheme. 

 
 

To proceed delegated for 
approval in accordance with 
the officer recommendation, 
and the conditions set 
out in the officer report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed: 
 

 
 
Joe Jenkinson 
Head of Planning and Building Control 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SUMMARY OF OUTCOMES - PLANNING APPLICATIONS AGENDA PACKS ISSUED AS 
BOARD MEMBER CONSULTATIONS IN ADVANCE OF THE JANUARY 2023 PLANNING 

REGULATORY 
[...]
n and 
missing timber framework and shutters, repoint the 
brickwork and replace missing bricks on the main 
structural wall, to replaster the internal walls with lime 

To proceed delegated for 
approval in accordance with 
the officer recommendation, 
and the conditions set 

Page 83



mortar and to redecorate the wooden glass frame and tool 
shed windows (Listed Building Consent) at  
Cannon Hall Museum, Bark House Lane Cawthorne 
Barnsley S75 4AT 
 
Summary of consultation comments received:- 
 

1. One response indicating they were fine with the   
                 proposal. 
 
 

out in the officer report. 

2022/1127 Creation of new public open space at  
Land adjacent Goldthorpe Library, Barnsley Road, 
Goldthorpe, S63 9NE 
 
Summary of consultation comments received:- 
 

1. One response indicating they were fine with the 
proposal. 

 
 

To proceed delegated for 
approval in accordance with 
the officer recommendation, 
and the conditions set 
out in the officer report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed: 
 

 
 
Joe Jenkinson 
Head of Planning and Building Control 

Page 84


	Agenda
	2. Minutes
	3. Land off Schwabisch Gmud Way, Barnsley, S71 1AY - 2022/0434 - For Approval
	4. Land south of Hay Green Lane, Birdwell, Barnsley - 2022/0680 - For Approval
	5. Woolley Colliery Road, Darton, Barnsley, S75 5HQ - 2022/0619 - For Approval
	6. Planning Appeals - January 2023
	7. Planning Enforcement Report Quarter 3 2022/23
	8. Member Consultation Report - December 2022
	9. Member Consultation Report - January 2023



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board 
DATE: Tuesday 14 February 2023 
TIME: 2.00 pm 

 VENUE: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barnsley 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Richardson (Chair), Bellamy, Bowler, Cain, 

Coates, Danforth, M. Dyson, Eastwood, Gillis, 
Greenhough, Hayward, Leech, Lofts, Moyes, Peace, 
Smith, Tattersall and Wray  
 

 In Attendance – Councillor Osborne  
                          (Cabinet Support Member) 
 

  
 

52. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of Pecuniary or Non-Pecuniary interest from Members 
in respect of items on the agenda. 
 

53. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2023 were taken as read and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

54. Land off Schwabisch Gmud Way, Barnsley, S71 1AY - 2022/0434 - For Approval  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on  
Planning Application 2022/0434 - Hybrid planning application seeking  
a) full planning permission for the erection of a two storey Youth Zone building with 
floodlit kick pitch on the roof, roof top plant, service yard with bin store, minibus and 
blue badge parking and associated landscaping; and b) outline permission for the 
erection of a club house café and the formation of an associated activity park (all 
matters reserved apart from means of access) at land off Schwabisch Gmud Way, 
Barnsley, S71 1AY. 
  
RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation. 
 

55. Land south of Hay Green Lane, Birdwell, Barnsley - 2022/0680 - For Approval  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on  
Planning Application 2022/0680 – Residential development of 113no. dwellings, 
associated infrastructure and public open space (reserved matters of outline planning 
permission 2020/0577 seeking approval of the details of scale, appearance, 
landscaping and layout) at land south of Hay Green Lane, Birdwell, Barnsley. 
  
RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation. 
 



 
2 

 
 

56. Woolley Colliery Road, Darton, Barnsley, S75 5HQ - 2022/0619 - For Approval  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on  
Planning Application 2022/0619 – Outline planning application for the erection of up 
to 115 houses with all matters reserved except for access at Woolley Colliery Road, 
Darton, Barnsley, S75 5HQ. 
  
RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation and subject to the signing of a S106 Agreement. 
 

57. Planning Appeals - January 2023  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted an update regarding 
cumulative appeal totals for 2022/23. 
  
The report indicated that 2 appeals had been received in January 2023.  No appeals 
had been withdrawn and 3 appeals had been determined.  All 3 of the appeals 
determined in January 2023 had been dismissed. 
  
The report also gave the details of cumulative appeal totals for the whole of 2022/23 
which indicated that 25 appeals had been decided since 1 April 2022.  Of those,  
20 appeals (80%) had been dismissed and 5 appeals (20%) had been allowed. 
  
RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
 

58. Planning Enforcement Report Quarter 3 2022/23  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report which provided the 
Board with an update on Planning Enforcement Service activity covering Quarter 3 
2022/23.  The report included a breakdown of the requests for service received 
together with the details of key actions and enforcement case outcomes during the 
quarter. 
  
The Service had issued 44 enforcement notices for 2022/23 (year to date), of which 
23 enforcement notices had been complied with during the period. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

59. Member Consultation Report - December 2022  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control presented a report which summarised the 
outcomes of the planning applications agenda packs issued as Board Member 
Consultations in advance of the Planning Regulatory Board meeting held in 
December 2022. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 



 
3 

 
 

60. Member Consultation Report - January 2023  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control presented a report which summarised the 
outcomes of the planning applications agenda packs issued as Board Member 
Consultations in advance of the Planning Regulatory Board meeting held in  
January 2023. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 

 
 


